
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:442
ANSWERED ON:05.09.2011
INTEGRATED TRANSPORT SYSTEM
Reddy Shri Anantha Venkatarami;Singh Shri Vijay Bahadur

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has looked into the need for providing an integrated and sustainable transport system in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the National Transport Development Policy Committee set up by the Government, has submitted its report;

(d) if so, the details thereof alongwith the main recommendations made by the said Committee;

(e) whether the Government has examined the said report and if so, the reaction of the Government thereto; and

(f) the measures being taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to provide an integrated and sustainable transport system in the country?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (DR. C.P. JOSHI)

(a) to (f) A statement is laid on the Table of House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 442 ASKED BY
SHRI A. VENKATA RAMI REDDY AND SHRI VIJAY BAHADUR SINGH REGARDING INTEGRATED TRANSPORT SYSTEM
ANSWERED ON 5th SEPTEMBER, 2011

(a)& (b) Yes, Madam. The Government has set up National Transport Development Policy Committee (NTDPC) under the Chairmanship of Dr. Rakesh Mohan on 11th February, 2010 with the main objective of recommending a long term national transport policy that would facilitate overall efficiency in the economy while minimizing energy consumption and environmental pollution, to provide an integrated and sustainable transport system to encourage competitive pricing and co-ordination between the alternative modes of transport.

(c) No, Madam.

(d) to (f) Does not arise.
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